Open Agenda oafhw“’K

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

November 2 2009
10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room GO02A - Tooley Street, London SE1

Membership Reserves

Councillor David Hubber Councillor Althea Smith
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Dominic Thorncroft

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an
allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Sean Usher on 0207 525 7222 or email: sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Annie Shepperd 0
Chief Executive ‘
Date: October 23 2009

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



outhoreK

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday November 2 2009
10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - Tooley Street, London SE1

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3.  NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - SORRISO, 5-7 ROCKINGHAM ST, LONDON 1-73
SE1 6PD

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC



Item No. Title Page No.

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE 74 - 87
BY: THOMAS REDDINGTON

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: October 23 2009



Agenda ltem 5

Item Classification: Date: MEETING NAME
No. 5 Open 02 NOVEMBER Licensing Sub-Committee
2009
Report title: LICENSING ACT 2003 — SORRISO, 5-7 ROCKINGHAM

ST, LONDON SE1 6PD

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Premises are within: CHAUCER

From: Strategic Director of Environment & Housing

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Licensing Sub-Committee considers an application made by Luis Naranjo to vary a
Premises Licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known
as: Sorriso, 5 — 7 Rockingham Street, London SE1 6PD.

2. Notes:

a) The application seeks to vary existing licensable activities held under current
legislation in respect of the premises known as Sorriso under Section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003. Existing permitted licensable activities are not the subject of
representations and are not under consideration at this meeting. The variation
application is subject to representations from interested parties and is therefore
referred to the Sub-Committee for determination;

b) Paragraphs 12 to 15 of this report provide a summary of the applic
[...]
r 2005 — but must now
apply for new licences.

8. The applications process involves the provision of all relevant information required under the
Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by the applicant to the relevant responsible
bodies under the Act. The application must also be advertised at the premises and in the local
press. The responsible authorities and other interested parties within the local community may
make representations on any part of the application where relevant to the four licensing
objectives.

9. Although applications submitted after 6 August 2005 no longer carry “grandfather” conversion
rights, licensing authorities are directed that applicants do have an “added protection” under the
law. Where an applicant seeks a Premises Licence intended to cover the retail sale of alcohol
and that premises operation is currently covered by a Justices Licence, the licensing authority
concerned cannot apply conditions restricting the hours at which alcohol is sold at present
unless there has been a material change in the circumstances since the Justices Licence was
granted, or the Police have made representations in connection with the prevention of crime.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION
The current Premises Licence

10. The existing licence in respect of the premises known as Sorriso, 5 — 7 Rockingham St, London
SE1 6PD was granted to the applicant on 5 October 2007. It allows the following licensable
activities:

e Recorded music - indoors;
o Mon- Sat; 10.00hrs - 23.00hrs, Sunday 10.00hrs — 22.00hrs
e Facilities for dancing - indoors;
o Fri— Sat; 17.00hrs - 23.00hrs, Sunday 17.00 — 21.00hrs
The sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on the premises;
o Mon- Thurs; 11.00hrs - 22.00hrs, Fri — Sat; 11.00hrs — 23.00hrs, Sun 14.00hrs —
21.00hrs

The Variation Application
11. On 20 August 2009, Luis Naranjo applied to this Council to vary the Premises Licence issued in

respect of the premises known as Sorriso, 5 — 7 Rockingham St, London SE1 6PD under

[...]
ties. The representations are primarily
concerned with the licensing objective: prevention of public nuisance.

18. A copy of these representations are attached as Appendix C.

Representations From Responsible Authorities

19. The Environmental Protection Team made a representation relating to the prevention of public
nuisance. Five conditions were suggested to which the applicant agreed; as a result the

Environmental Protection Team have withdrawn their representation. The correspondence is
attached as Appendix D.



20. The Metropolitan Police made a representation stating that the applicant had failed to
adequately address the four licensing objectives. Ten conditions were proposed which the
applicant has accepted. The Metropolitan Police have withdrawn their representation. The
correspondence is attached as Appendix D.

21. Southwark Council’s Planning Department made a representation that includes information on
planning enforcement at the premises. The representation states that the proposed hours of
operation are likely to result in noise, nuisance and disturbance contrary to the licensing
objective “The prevention of public nuisance”. This is attached as Appendix D.

22. The Fire Brigade did not make a representation — their response is attached as Appendix D.
Conciliation

23. A conciliation meeting was not arranged due to the large number of representations and the
application has been put forward to the Licensing Sub-Committee to decide.

History of the premises

24. The premises had a routine licensing inspection in July 2008. There were a number of breaches
of the Licensing Act 2003 witnessed. The applicant accepted a simple caution on 20"
November 2008 in relation to the breach of licence conditions, failing to display the premises
licence summary and failing to keep the licence on the premises.

25. A complaint was received in the Licensing Service relating to noise from the premises and the
premises remaining open beyond its permitted hours. A visit
[...]
e purpose of Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy is to make clear to applicants what
considerations will be taken into account when determining applications and should act as a
guide to the Sub-Committee when considering the applications. However, the Sub-Committee
must always consider each application on its own merits and allow exceptions to the normal
policy where these are justified by the circumstances of the application.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

A fee of £190 has been paid by the applicant in respect of this application being the statutory
fee payable for a premises within non-domestic rateable value Band B.

CONSULTATIONS

Consultation has been carried out on this application in accordance with the provisions of the
Licensing Act 2003. A public notice was placed in the Southwark News on 27" August 2009
and a similar notice exhibited outside of the premises.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS

Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits with all
relevant matters taken into account.

CONCURRENT REPORT BY THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, LAW &
GOVERNANCE - LEGAL ISSUES

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for a variation of a converted
premises licence. The converted licence was itself granted automatically under the new
Licensing Act 2003, without need for a hearing, as no relevant objections were received from
the Police, on crime and disorder grounds, to the conversion.

It is important to distinguish the application for variation of a converted licence under the
Licensing Act 2003 from the type of applications previously heard by the Sub-Committee, where
a licence was renewed or an applicant sought to vary. The principles that apply are significantly
different in many respects (although the requirement to give all parties a fair, unbiased hearing
remains).



35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

The Sub-Committee can only consider matters within the application that have been raised
through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities. Interested Parties
must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case-by-case basis.

Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the Sub-Committee needs to consider the balance between
the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application when making
their decision. The Sub-Committee has a duty under Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998
when making its decision to do all it can to prevent and crime and disorder in the Borough.

Interested Parties, Responsible Authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the
decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days beginning
with day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision to be
appealed against.

The principles that Sub-Committee members must apply are set out below.
Principles for making the determination

Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the licensing authority’s powers and duties in
considering the determination of an application for variation.

The general principle is that applications for variation must be granted unless relevant
representations are received. This is subject to the proviso that the applicant has complied with
regulations in advertising and submitting the application.

Relevant representations are those which

e Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of the licensing
objectives

e Are made by an interested party or responsible authority

¢ Have not been withdrawn (in this case, the initial objections from the Fire Service have
been withdrawn).

e Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious.

If relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must have
regard to them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives to

e Add to, omit, and/or alter the conditions of the licence or,
¢ Reject the whole or part of the application for variation

Conditions

The Sub-Committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the
conditions put forward by the applicant, or refuse the variation, if it is necessary to do
so. Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the
four licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be within
the control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain,
consistent and enforceable.

The four licensing objectives are
a. The prevention of crime and disorder;

b. Public safety;
c. The prevention of nuisance; and



45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

d. The protection of children from harm.

Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all times.

Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position. Conditions relating
to night café and take away aspect of the license must relate to the night time operation of
the premises and must not be used to impose conditions which could not be imposed on
day time operators.

The Licensing Act requires mandatory conditions in respect of supply of alcohol, the
exhibition of films and in respect of door supervisors.

Members are also referred to the DCMS guidance on conditions, specifically section 7,
and Annexes D, E, F and G.

Reasons

If the Sub-Committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to refuse
the application for variation, it must give reasons for its decision.

Hearing Procedures

Subject to the Licensing Hearing regulations, the Licensing Committee may determine its
own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that

e The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority. Cross
examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considered that it is required for
it to consider the re
[...]
e appearance of bias.

Guidance

Members are required to have regard to the DCMS Guidance in carrying out the functions
of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every possible situation, so long
as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, members may depart from it
if they have reason to do so. Full reasons must be given if this is the case.

Background Papers Held At Contact

Licensing Act 2003
DCMS Guidance
Secondary Regulations

Statement of Licensing Policy
Various papers from the premise

file.

The Chaplin Centre,
Thurlow Street,
SE17 2DG

Kirty Read at the Chaplin Centre
Telephone 0207 525 5748

APPENDICES

No.

Title

Appendix A

Copy of the application




Appendix B Copy of the existing premises licence
Appendix C Copy of the representations from interested parties
Appendix D Copy of the representations from responsible authorities
Appendix E Copy of the local area map
AUDIT TRAIL
Lead Officer | Gill Davies, Strategic Director of Environment & Housing
Report Author | Kristie Ashenden, Principal Licensing Officer
Version | Final
Dated | 16 October 2009

Key Decision?

No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / EXECUTIVE MEMBER

Officer Title

Comments Sought

Comments included

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & Yes Yes
Governance

Finance Director No No
Executive Member No No

Date final report sent to Constitutional/Community Council/Scrutiny

Team

19 October 2009




ACNDIX A

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

IWe LUIS NARANJO

{insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of
the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
011466

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
SORRISO
5 -7 ROCKINGHAM STREET

Post town | LONDON Post code SE16PD

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £4300

Part 2 - Applicant details

Daytime contact
telephone number

E-mail address (optional)

Current postal address if
different from premises
address

Post Town | LONDON { Postcode |




11

Part 3 - Variation
Please tick yes

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? B

If not do you want the variation to take effect from | DTV lMointlr |Ye|a| ! 1

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 0

EXTENSION OF HOURS
INCLUSION OF EXTERNAL PAVEMENT AREA FOR TABLES AND CHAIRS IN GOOD
WEATHER.
LIVE MUSIC.
AND FILMS

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people
are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state
the number expected to attend




12

Part 4 Operating Scheduie

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to
change if this application to vary is successful.

Provision of requiated entertainment Please tick yes
a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A) ]

b} s films (if ticking yes, fill in box B) X
¢) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C) ]
d)  boxing or wrestiing entertainment (if ticking yes, fil in box D) ]

s4e) <live music (if ticking yes, fili in box E)
f)  recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F) &
@) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G) ]
) angtcl:(:;% 31; ?;?:Irﬂ) 255£§iption to that falling within (e), {f) or (9) ]
Provision of entertainment facilities:
i} making music (if ticking yes, fill in box 1)
jy  dancing (if ticking yes, fill in box J) =

[...]
ant part of the premises licence B3

If you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill in reasons for not including the kicence, or
part of it, below

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence
N/A

18



22

P Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

THE PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR STAFF TRAINING WITH
REFERENCE TO THE FOUR LICENSING OBJECTIVES.

AS NECESSARY THERE WILL BE SECURITY AT THE DOOR AFTER 23.00hrs.

THE PAVEMENT AREA iS INTENDED FOR TABLE SERVICE ONLY.

DPS WILL EXERCISE THE RIGHT TO REFUSE SERVICE.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

THERE SHALL BE NO IRRESPONSIBLE DRINKS PROMOTIONS AT THE PREMISES

THE PAVEMENT AREA INCLUDED AS PART OF THE PREMISES WILL CLOSE AT
23.00HRS.

Z LTV

¢) Public safety

THERE SHALL BE AN ARRANGEMENT MADE WITH A LOCAL MiNi CAB OFFICE TO CALL
RESPONSIBLE CABS FOR CUSTOMERS.

FIRE SAFETY MEASURES AND EQUIPMENT INSTALLED ON THE PREMISES
REGULARLY MANTAINED AND THE STAFF TRAINED IN THEIR USE.

LTV -

d) The prevention of public nuisance

ALL THE DOORS AND WINDOWS WILL BE SHUT AFTER 23.00HRS WHEN THE MUSIC IS
ON.

THE RIGHT TO REFUSE SERVICE WILL APPLY TO THE EXTERNAL SEATING AREA.

e) The protection of children from harm

CHILDREN UNDER THE AGE OF 18 WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED ON THE PREMISES UP TO
23.00hrs AS LONG AS THEY ARE ACCOMPANIED BY THEIR PARENTS OR RESPONSIBLE
ADULTS AS PART OF A FAMILY TAKING A TABLE MEAL.

NO ADULT ENTERTAINMENT WILL BE PROVIDED AT THE PREMISES.

19




23

Please tick yes

X

e | have made or enclosed payment of the fee

® | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and
others where applicable

e | understand that | must now advertise my application
® | have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation

e
[...]
 for Dancing - Indoors

Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on premises - Indoors

The opening hours of the premises
For any non standard timings see Annex 2

Monday 10:00 - 23:00
Tuesday 10:00 - 23:00
Wednesday 10:00 - 23:00
Thursday 10:00 - 23:00
Friday 10:00 - 23:00
Saturday 10:00 - 23:00
Sunday 10:00 - 22:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies
Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on premises - Indoors

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Page 1 of 7



25

For any non standard timings see Annex 2 of the full premises licence

Recorded Music - Indoors

Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on premises - iIndoors

Monday 10:00 - 23:00
Tuesday 10:00 - 23:00
Wednesday 10:00 - 23:00
Thursday 10:00 - 23:00
Friday 10:00 - 23:00
Saturday 10:00 - 23:00
Sunday 10:00 - 22:00
Facilities for Making Music - Indoors
Friday 17:00 - 23:00
Saturday 17:00 - 23:00
Sunday 17:00-21:00
Facilities for Dancing - Indoors
Friday 17:00 - 23:00
Saturday 17:00 - 23:00
Sunday 17:00 - 21:00
Monday 11:00 - 22:00
Tuesday 11:00 - 22:00
Wednesday 11:00 - 22:00
Thursday 11:00 - 22:00
Friday 11:00 - 23:00
Saturday 11:00 - 23:00
Sunday 14:00 - 21:00

Page 2 of 7




26

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions
100 No supply of aicohol may be made under the Premises Licence -

a At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect
of the Premises Licence; or

b.At a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a
Personal Licence or his Personal Licence is suspended

101 Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made, or
authorised by, a person who holds a Personal Licence

Page 4 of 7



27

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule

298 That suitable notices shall be displayed stating 'No Drugs'

327 That signs shall be displayed informing customers and staff that sales
of alcohol will not be made to under 18s and that age identification

w
[...]
 are also acco
heir cigarette, walking along fo the old gates next to the venue, and then

numerous occasions customers after {
urinating, this is totally unacceptable.

4. On the 11th August | contacted the Environmental Enforcement Team as a result of a very loud, very busy
party which had again spilied out onto the street. The considered that noise to constitute a statutory nuisance
and served a noise abatement notice. No doubt this is the reason behind their application to extend their hours.

of Sorriso have no regard for the residents of this area, they have consistently failed

it is my view that the owners
of their operations on

to operate within the terms of their license, noth i terms of their efforts to reduce the impact
the residents here, on indeed by operating within agreed hours.

This venue is completely unsuitable to be used as a night-club (for that is what is has become), it has no facilities
for smokers which inevitably means they will spill into the street (and it also appears to have insufficient toilets).

Finally, the venue is overlocked by a large number of homes, even if the owners had demonstrated some kind of
concern for residents in the past this application would be objectionable as no realistic noise management plan is

possible.

| therefore object to this application in the strongest terms.

Richard Curtin
Metro Central Heights

24/08/2009



46

Ashenden, Kristie

Franklin, David on behalf of Regen, Licensing

From:

Sent: 21 September 2009 13:06

To: Ashenden, Kristie

Subject: , FW: KKR02146.doc please e-mail us your full address

David Franklin
Team Leader

Licensing Web Site: .
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/BusinessCentre/Licensing/

Ccurrent Licence Applications and Licence Register:
http://licensing.southwarksites.com/

————— Original Message———=-
From: Richard Curtin [
gent: 25 August 2009 20:58

To: Read, Kirty
Subject: Re: KKRO2146.doc please e-mail us your full address

Eello Kirty
My full address is

_ Metro Central Height
[...]
ristie

The E Mail attached indicates that the applicant has agreed to have alf the conditions | requested in my
original representation letter placed on the premises licence,

Therefore | am in a position to withdraw my representation.

Regards

Paul Compton PC294MD

Licensing Officer Southwark Borough

% Phone: 0207 232 6210

& Mobile: 07595011458

& Fax: 0207 232 6282

E-mail: _paul.compton@met.police.uk

(=] Mail: Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,
12/28 Manor Place Walworth London
SE17 3B8

(not protectively marked)

From: GLEN LAKE [mailto:g.lake@btinternet.com]
Sent: 15 September 2009 15:27

To: Compton Paul - MD

Subject: Re: Sorriso Rep

Dear Mr Compton,

1 hereby confirm that our client is agreeable to the conditions set out in your representation
Some of these are already in place. Accordingly we look forward to your withdrawal of
representations but would be happy to meet you at the premises at your convenience.if
necessary.with regard to the above.

Yours sincerely

Glen Lake
Applicant's agent

Wed, 26/8/09, Paul.Compton@met.police.uk <Paul Compton@met.police.uk> wrote:

17/09/2009



53 Page 2 of 3

From: Paul.Compton@met.police.uk <Paul.Compton@met.police.uk>
Subject: Sorriso Rep

To: glake@btinternet.com

Cc: Kristie. Ashenden@SOUTHWARK.GOV.UK

Date: Wednesday, 26 August, 2009, 8:50 AM

Dear Sir
Please find attached a representation in respect of an application submitied by the above fo vary the

existing premises licence.
<<Sorriso.doc>>

Paul Compton PC294MD

Licensing Officer Southwark Borough

Z& Phone: 0207 232 6210

% Mobile: 07595011458

i Fax: 0207 232 6282

E-mail: _paul.compton@met.police.uk

5 Mail: Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,
12/28 Manor Place Walworth London
SEL7 3BB

(not protectively marked)

**********************************************************************

It is the policy of the MPS that:

MPS personnel (or agents working on behalf of the MPS) must not use

MPS systems to author, transmit or store documen
[...]
se Number and LBS Registered Number and be

Any correspondence regarding this document
ding Control, Council Offices, Chitern, Portland Streat, London SE17

addressed to: Head of Development and Buk
2ES. Tel. No. 020 7525 5000

chacked by &




72

PLANNING PERMISSION K
LBS Registerad Number: 04-AP-1840 .

Casa Number: TPH421-7 .
Date of Issue of this decision: 20/11/2004 Coungil

INFORMATIVE NOTES TO APPLICANT RELATING TO THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Class B1 office space. if you wish

It Is advised that the office shown on approved plans is only lo be used as a )
ange of use would be reguired.

to use the premises for a mini cab office, addilional planning consent for a ch

You are reminded that Adverlisament Consent under the Control of Advertisement Regulations will be required
for the display of any extemnal signage.




ovTh mﬁK

73

Sorriso

Council

Date 19/10/2009

{ bz 136

227 o 42

Scale 1/1024
Licensing




74 Agenda ltem 6

Document is Restricted



80

Document is Restricted



87

Document is Restricted



Distribution List
Open

Licensing Sub-Committee

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009-10
Date of Meeting: 02.11.2009

Time: 10.00AM

Note: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Sean Usher, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020-7525-

7222.

Councillors (1 Copy Each)

Applicants and Interested Parties

Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Lorraine Lauder
Councillor Dominic Thorncroft
Councillor Althea Smith (Reserve)

Officers

Felix Rechtman, Legal Services, Tooley Street
Sean Usher, Floor 2, Tooley Street (Hub 4 )
Dave Franklin, Licensing Unit, Chaplin Centre
Debbie Lawless, Environmental Protection Team
Dennis Sangweme, Planning

By Email
Ward Councillors — Chaucer
Councillor Tim Mcnally

Councillor Mackie Sheik
Councillor Lorraine Zuleta

PC lan Clements Southwark Police Walworth Police Station,
12-28 Manor Place, London SE17 3RL

Mr Luis Naranjo Sorriso, 5 — 7 Rockingham Street,
London SE1 6PD

Mr Thomas Reddington of 40 Thompson Road, London
SE22 9JR

Laurie Mathers
Will Holborow
Tenzin Metok Sither
Richard Curtin
Tolkein Osborn
Mr. S Vassen
Mohammed Arafat
Fred Sharrock
Paul Tighe
Gary Hammond

Total Copies to be printed: 30

PLEASE BRING YOUR PAPERS TO THE MEETING.

Total copies to be circulated: 22

All spares to be delivered to Sean Usher, 2" Floor,
Hub 4, Tooley Street

Day of Despatch: 23.10.2009




	Agenda
	5 LICENSING ACT 2003 - SORRISO, 5-7 ROCKINGHAM ST, LONDON SE1 6PD
	Sorriso Appendix A
	Sorriso Appendix B
	Sorriso Appendix C
	Sorriso Appendix D
	Sorriso Appendix E

	6 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE BY: THOMAS REDDINGTON
	Thomas Reddington appendix a
	Thomas Reddington.appendix b

	OPEN Distribution List - November 2 2009



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday November 2 2009 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 
November 2 2009 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A, 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2TZ 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber 

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Dominic Thorncroft 
 
 

OTHERS: 
 

Mr. Glen Lake, applicant’s agent 
Mr. Carlos Naranjo, applicant’s witness 
Councillor Tim McNally, ward councillor 
Matthew Cullen, planning officer 
Debbie Lawless, environmental protection 
Mr. Fred Sharrock, objector 
Ms. Emma Beardmore, witness for objector 
Mr. Darren Gillett, resident 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

David Franklin, licensing 
Kate Heap, legal officer 
Paula Thornton, constitutional team 
 
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
  

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Voting members were confirmed. 
  

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
  



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday November 2 2009 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
  

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - SORRISO, 5-7 ROCKINGHAM ST, LONDON SE1 6PD  
 

 The licensing officer confirmed that Luis Naranjo was the licence holder for the premises. 
An opportunity was provided to all parties to ask questions of the officer. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the sub-committee, calling on Carlos Naranjo to give 
evidence. An opportunity was provided to all parties to ask questions of the agent and 
witness. 
 
Representations were also heard from a council planning officer, Councillor McNally (ward 
councillor), Mr. Sharrock and his witness (Emma Beardmore). An opportunity was 
provided to all parties to ask questions.  
 
All parties were offered the opportunity to have 5 minutes to sum up. 
 
At 11.35am all parties were requested to leave the room while the meeting went into 
closed session. At 12 noon all parties were recalled to the meeting and the chair read out 
the sub-committee’s decision as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the application made by Luis Naranjo to vary a Premises Licence granted 

under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as: Sorriso, 5 – 7 
Rockingham Street, London SE1 6PD be refused.   

 
Reasons 

 
The reasons for the decision are as follows: 
 
The sub-committee heard oral representations from Mr. Glen Lake (representing the 
applicant), Mr. Carlos Naranjo, Dave Franklin (licensing officer), Debbie Lawless 
(environmental protection team), Mr. Fred Sharrock (resident), Ms. Emma Beardmore 
(witness of Mr. Sharrock), Matthew Cullen (planning officer) and Councillor McNally 
(who had written authority to speak on behalf of the residents association).  

 
The sub-committee noted that no satisfactory explanation was provided for the 
absence of the applicant.  
 
The sub-committee also considered the written representations contained in the report, 
including those of Mr. Vassen and Mr. Holborow. 

 
The sub-committee heard evidence (which was not disputed by Mr. Lake) that Mr. 
Carlos Naranjo had applied for a variation of the existing planning permission, which 
was granted on the 26th January 2009.  Also that he and Luis Naranjo had been served 
with a Stop Notice and Planning Enforcement Notice on the 31st March 2009. The sub-



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday November 2 2009 

committee also heard evidence that Carlos Naranjo and Luis Naranjo had been served 
with a Noise Abatement Notice on the 11th August 2009 and that Carlos Naranjo had 
not appealed against that Notice. The sub-committee heard evidence from Matthew 
Cullen and Councillor McNally that Carlos Naranjo had been present on a number of 
occasions, specifically the 5th and 24th July 2009, when the premises remained open 
and music was playing after permitted hours. The sub-committee heard evidence from 
Mr. Sharrock that on the night of the 22nd/23rd August 2009 people were entering the 
premises between 12 midnight – 2.45am, some with musical instruments. 
 
The sub-committee was accordingly not satisfied by the evidence of Carlos Naranjo 
that he had not been involved in, or had control over, the management of the premises 
prior to August 2009. The sub-committee was not satisfied by Carlos Naranjo’s 
assurances that he would bring a new and responsible management ethos into being 
when the premises re-opened. The sub-committee noted the observations of Mr. 
Sharrock and Councillor McNally that, given the history of breaches, a new 
management team would need to establish a record of compliance. 

 
The sub-committee concluded that it was necessary and proportionate to refuse the 
application having regard to the licensing objective of the prevention of public 
nuisance. 

 
Appeal Rights 

 
This decision is open to appeal by either: 
 
The applicant and any person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions area in which 
the premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the magistrates court within the 
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the 
licensing authority of the decision appealed against.  

 
 
  

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 

the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in category 1 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Southwark Constitution. 

 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting. 
 
 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday November 2 2009 

  
6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE  

 
 This application was refused.   

  
  

The meeting ended at 12.30pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 


